

Forester's Falls, Ontario

July 6, 1983

The regular monthly meeting of Ross Municipal Council was held on July 6, 1983 in the Council Chambers with all Council members present.

Moved by John Bell, seconded by Stanley Black that the minutes of the June meetings be adopted as circulated.

A delegation of Isobel Langway and John and Joyce Fricker were present concerning road conditions at Almstead's Lake.

Alvin Stone reported that four students had started work on July 4, 1983, on the Summer Student Employment Program.

Moved by John Bell, seconded by Jack Ferguson that Council of the Township of Ross approve payment of Road Voucher #6 for the month of June 1983, in the amount of \$26,702.63.

Moved by Stanley Black, seconded by Alvin Stone that Council of the Township of Ross approve payment of General Account Voucher #6 in the amount of \$137,039.13 and Waterworks Account Voucher #6 in the amount of \$631.21 for the month of June, 1983. Total - \$137,670.34.

Moved by Alvin Stone, seconded by Stanley Black that the Council of the Township of Ross request the Minister of Municipal Affairs & Housing for an Ontario Home Renewal Program Annual Grant in the amount of \$59,807 for the fiscal year 1983-84 pursuant to Section 2 A(1) of the Housing Development Act, Province of Ontario and Regulation 688/74.

Moved by Jack Ferguson, seconded by John Bell that the Council of the Township of Ross adopt the Ministry of Housing Property Standards By-Law.

Moved by Jack Ferguson, seconded by John Bell that the Council of the Township of Ross pass a By-Law for the purpose of writing-off taxes in the amount of \$250.29 as recommended by the Clerk-Treasurer as provided by Section 496 of the Municipal Act 1980.

Moved by John Bell, seconded by Jack Ferguson

Foresters Falls, Ontario July 6, 1983
 that Council of the Township of Ross give Cobden Street Dance Committee snow fence for a dance on July 9, to be picked up July 8.

The meeting was adjourned and the next regular meeting shall be held on August 3, 1983 in the Council Chambers at 8 P.M.

Alden May - Reeve.
 Eleanor Talbert - Dep. Clerk.

Forester's Falls, Ont. July, 1983.

The following motions were passed at special meetings in July 1983.

Moved by Stanley Black seconded by John Bell that the Council of the Township of Ross accept the tender of Champion Road Machinery Sales Ltd. to supply a 720 Champion Grader and King for total price of \$ 97,584.00. Price includes trade-in, sales tax, harness and mistal V Plow at time of delivery. Subject to approval from M.T.C.

Moved by John Bell seconded by Jack Ferguson that the Council of the Township of Ross pass By-Law #27-83 to regulate speed limit on the Lake Road to 60 km per hour, between N.P.T 3 and Lt. 6, Cor 1 E.M.L. (Forced Road).

Moved by Alvin Stave seconded by John Bell that the Ross Township Council accept Amendment No. 1 to the Official Plan as recommended by the Ross Planning Board, under the provisions of section 12 & 17 of the Planning Act.

Alden May Reeve
 H. Hood, Clerk.